75

ANNEXURE-IV

The composition of the Governing Body of the Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy is as under:

- 1. President Union Minister of Health & Family Welfare.
- 2. Vice-President Union Minister of State for Health & Family Welfare.

OFFICIAL MEMBERS:

- 3. Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare or his/her nominee.
- 4. Joint Secretary, Incharge of ISM, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare.
- 5. Joint Secretary (FA), Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.

NON-OFFICIAL MEMBERS:

- 6-10. Five experts in Homoeopathy (including one Professor/Research Worker in Homoeopathy) to be nominated by the President of the Council.
- 11-12. Two Scientists—one each in Pharmacology and Botany to be nominated by the President of the Council.
 - 13. One expert in Modern Medicine to be nominated by the President of the Council.
 - 14. Director, National Institute of Homoeopathy, Calcutta.

The Director of the Central Council shall be Member-Secretary of the Governing Body.

Installation of Small Power Units

2592. SHRI HUSSAIN DALWAI: SHRI JAGANNATH PATTNAIK: SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL:

Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to state:

- (a) whether in view of the power shortage in the country's industrial belts, Government propose installation of Small Power Units in different areas by a group of private industrial units in the same locality for their own use; and
- (b) if so, what would be the terms and conditions for such generation of energy in private parties?

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION AND POWER (SHRI B. SHANKARANAND): (a) and (b). Specific proposals for installation of captive power units are considered on the merits of each case, including the terms and conditions.

[Translation]

Increase in Sleeping Berths Quota in Kathgodam-Lucknow Express Train

2593. SHRI HARISH RAWAT: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

- (a) whether he is aware that a demand to increase the number of sleeping berths presently available in the Kathgodam-Lucknow Express Train reserved from Rail-cum-Road reservation office at Ranikhet (Uttar Pradesh), is being made by the local people; and
- (b) if so, the time by which the number of sleeping berths being reserved from this office will be increased along with the number of berths likely to increase therein?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI BANSI LAL): (a) and (b). The quotas of rail reservation allotted to Ranikhet Out Agency in Kathgodam-Lucknow Express Train are not being utilised fully. The ques-